

NATIONAL IAM BENEFIT TRUST FUND SUMMARY OF MATERIAL MODIFICATIONS

July 2024

The following is a summary of changes to the National IAM Benefit Trust Fund's (the "Plan") Dental Summary Plan Description ("Dental SPD"), effective May 1, 2021.

This Summary of Material Modifications ("SMM") supplements the information in the Dental SPD. Please keep this document with your copy of the Dental SPD for future reference.

These changes are effective July 1, 2024.

Coverage for General Anesthesia in Connection with Dental Implants

The Plan now covers General Anesthesia in connection with oral surgery and dental implants. Accordingly, the Dental SPD is amended on page 31 to provide as follows,

Basic Benefit

General Anesthesia - When administered by a dentist for covered oral surgery or in connection with implants.

The Dental SPD is further amended by removing the following provisions in their entirety:

- on page 31, under *Implant Benefits* stating "General anesthesia is not covered in connection with implants";
- on page 34, under *Limitations on Implant Benefits*, "The Plan will not pay for general anesthesia in connection with implants"; and
- on page 36, in the Exclusions section, "General anesthesia is not covered in connection with implants".

The Dental SPD is further amended on page is as follows,

As of January 1, 2024, the Board of Trustees includes:

Union Trustees

Dora H. Cervantes, Board Co-Chair General Secretary Treasurer, IAMAW c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Sam Cicinelli

General Vice President, IAMAW c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Craig Martin

General Vice President, IAMAW c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Employer Trustees

Amy Kehoe, Board Co-Chair Sr. Manager, Labor Relations Amentum c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Jonathan Jones

Sr. Human Resources Manager Amentum c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Marie Underwood

Managing Director Finance & Controller, McGee Air Service c/o National IAM Benefit Trust Fund 99 M Street, SE, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20003

Receipt of this notice does not constitute a determination of eligibility or coverage. If you wish to verify eligibility or have general questions about this notice, please contact the National IAM Benefit Trust Fund, Customer Service, at 1-800-457-3481.